and in all other things well and truly and faithfully execute the said 
office of sheriff during his continuance therein, then above obligation to be void; 
otherwise to remain in full force and effect.  

The amount of the bond shall be determined by the board of county commissioners, 
but shall not exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000)."  

Sec. 5.  G.S. 162-9 is rewritten to read as follows:  
"§ 162-9.  County commissioners to take and approve bonds. – The board of county 
commissioners in every county shall take and approve the official bond of the sheriffs, 
which they shall cause to be registered and the original deposited with the clerk of